

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 3751 as follows:

1.2 Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert:

1.3 "Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 18B.01, is amended by adding a subdivision
1.4 to read:

1.5 Subd. 20b. **Plastic.** "Plastic" means an organic or petroleum derivative synthetic or a
1.6 semisynthetic organic solid that is moldable, and to which additives or other substances
1.7 may have been added. "Plastic" does not include natural polymers that have not been
1.8 chemically modified.

1.9 Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 18B.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to
1.10 read:

1.11 Subd. 20c. **Plastic-coated pesticide.** "Plastic-coated pesticide" means a pesticide coated
1.12 with or microencapsulated by plastic.

1.13 Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 18B.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to
1.14 read:

1.15 Subd. 9. **Plastic-coated pesticide prohibited.** A person may not sell, offer for sale, use,
1.16 or apply a plastic-coated pesticide.

1.17 Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 18C.005, is amended by adding a subdivision to
1.18 read:

1.19 Subd. 26a. **Plastic.** "Plastic" has the meaning given in section 18B.01, subdivision 20b.

2.1 Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 18C.005, is amended by adding a subdivision to
2.2 read:

2.3 Subd. 26b. **Plastic-coated fertilizer.** "Plastic-coated fertilizer" means a fertilizer coated
2.4 with or microencapsulated by plastic.

2.5 Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 18C.201, is amended by adding a subdivision to
2.6 read:

2.7 Subd. 8. **Plastic-coated fertilizer prohibited.** A person may not sell, offer for sale, use,
2.8 or apply a plastic-coated fertilizer.

2.9 Sec. 7. **REVISOR INSTRUCTION.**

2.10 The revisor of statutes must renumber the subdivisions in Minnesota Statutes, section
2.11 18B.01, so the defined terms are in alphabetical order and adjust any cross-references
2.12 accordingly.

2.13 Sec. 8. **EFFECTIVE DATE.**

2.14 Subdivision 1. **Nonagricultural fertilizers and pesticides.** This act is effective January
2.15 1, 2024, for nonagricultural fertilizers and pesticides.

2.16 Subd. 2. **Agricultural fertilizers and pesticides.** This act is effective January 1, 2025,
2.17 for agricultural fertilizers and pesticides."

2.18 Delete the title and insert:

2.19 "A bill for an act
2.20 relating to agriculture; prohibiting plastic pesticide and fertilizer coatings; defining
2.21 terms; amending Minnesota Statutes 2020, sections 18B.01, by adding subdivisions;
2.22 18B.07, by adding a subdivision; 18C.005, by adding subdivisions; 18C.201, by
2.23 adding a subdivision."